
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial Investment Board 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2017 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Alexander Barr 
Henry Colthurst 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Clare James 
 

Tim Levene 
Andrien Meyers 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Sacha Than (interim cover) 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3419 
sacha.than@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 29 June 

2017. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
5. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS REVIEW 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 18) 

 
6. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MARKETS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

DERIVATIVE (MIFID II) 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 19 - 44) 

 
7. RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT - NEXT STEPS 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 45 - 50) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 



 

3 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2017. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 54) 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 56) 

 
13. PENSION FUND - DRAFT INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW 
 Covering report of the Chamberlain and report of Mercer. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 57 - 116) 

 
14. INVESTMENT MONITORING REPORTS 
  
 a) Investment Monitoring Report  (Pages 117 - 142) 

 

  Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

  For Information 
 b) Investment Monitoring Report  (Pages 143 - 162) 

 

  Report of Mercer. 
 

  For Information 
   
15. SIR WILLIAM COXEN TRUST FUND (206936): FUTURE PLANS AND 

OBJECTIVES 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 163 - 166) 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Thursday, 29 June 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at Committee Rooms 
- West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 29 June 2017 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Alexander Barr 
Henry Colthurst 
 

Alderman Robert Howard 
Tim Levene 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers: 
Sacha Than - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Tom Broughton - Chamberlain's Department 

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department 

Catrina Arbuckle - Mercer 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark, Deputy Clare 
James, Andrien Meyers, James de Sausmarez and Ian Seaton. 
 
The Chairman and Board thanked former Clerk to the Board, Philippa Sewell 
for her work. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Alexander Barr declared an interest due to working for Aberdeen Asset 
Management which is merging with Standard Life. 
 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse declared that he had received an invitation to Ruffer 
LLP on a private basis. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 18 May 2017 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received the list of Outstanding Actions. In response to the 
Chairman’s question, the Chamberlain explained that the current (2017/18) 
Treasury Management Strategy allowed for investments with  up to three years 
maturity.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

5. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS REVIEW  
The Board received the monthly review for May 2017 which detailed the list of 
current investments. Members discussed the report in detail and noted that 
there would be further discussion on the investments at item 12. 
 
RESOLVED – That the analysis review be noted. 
 

6. RISK REGISTER FOR BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES  
The Board received the risk register for Bridge House for review. Members 
noted that the risks set out in the report ensured the Board were meeting their 
statutory requirements. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board: 
 

a) review the two risks currently on the register for the Financial Investment 
Board, relating to a potential reduction in income from non-property 
investments and cash balances, and confirm that appropriate control 
measures are in place, and; 

b) confirm that there are no other risks relating to the services overseen by 
the Financial Investment Board which should be added to the BHE risk 
register. 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item No.     Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
10-18        3 
19-20        - 

 
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2017 
be agreed as a correct record. 

Page 2



 
11. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  

The Board received the list of non-public outstanding actions. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

12. TREASURY MANAGEMENT - MEDIUM TERM CASH INVESTMENT 
OPPORTUNITIES  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

13. REVIEW OF INVESTMENT STRATEGY  
The Board considered a report of Mercer. 
 

14. HAMPSTEAD HEATH TRUST & CHARITIES POOL INVESTMENT 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 31 MARCH 2017  
The Board noted a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

15. CHARITIES POOL SURVEY RESULTS  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

16. SIR WILLIAM COXEN TRUST FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 31 
MARCH 2017  
The Board noted a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

17. PROPERTY INVESTMENTS - FEES  
The Board considered two reports, one of the Chamberlain and one of Mercer. 
 

18. INVESTMENT MONITORING  
The Board considered two reports, one of the Chamberlain and one of Mercer, 
regarding investment performance. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.05 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 

Page 3



Contact Officer: Sacha Than (interim cover) 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3419 
sacha.than@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



Financial Investment Board – Outstanding Actions 
 

 

Item Date Action 
Officer 

responsible 

To be completed/ 
progressed to next 

stage 
Progress Update 

      

 
There are no current public outstanding actions. 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 6



July 2017

City Of London Corporation

Monthly Investment Analysis Review

 Treasury solutions

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



City Of London Corporation

Monthly Economic Summary
 General Economy

Throughout the year, Brexit has been ever present in economic discussions. This month has been no different as economic stability has appeared more

uncertain.

The first economic releases of June were of sombre viewing as the UK. Purchasing Managers Index (PMI) survey figures were released. While still in

expansion territory, manufacturing activity fell to a 3 month low of 54.3 from a downwardly revised 56.3. This drop in activity was a result of poor Q1 GDP

growth and a sharp increase in inflation. Export orders also rose at their slowest pace for five months as the UK struggled to benefit from the weaker

sterling, as some hoped they would. The Construction PMI also signified a slowing of activity as it fell to 54.8 in June from the 18 month high of 56 in May.

Again, the survey results were a product of political and economic uncertainty. The slowing of activity was also reflected in the Services sector which saw its

PMI fall to 53.4 from 53.8 in June, a four month low. As a result of these individual declines, the composite PMI reading has almost fallen to its 2011 lows.

Growth in export orders also hit a nine month low as the economy started to see the effects of Brexit. Other data showed that industrial production fell by

0.2% on an annual basis in May, an improvement from its 0.8% fall in April. Manufacturing rose by 0.4% on the year. In all, these figures gave the economy

an uncertain outlook as the second quarter cam
[...]
ntentionally left blank

Page 18



Committee: Date: 

Financial Investment Board 
 

5 September 2017 

Subject: 
Implementation of the Markets in Financial Instruments 
Derivative (MiFID II)   
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Kate Limna – Chamberlain‟s Department 

 
Summary 

 
This report outlines the impact of the implementation of the Markets in Financial 
Instrument Directive 2014/65 (“MiFID II”); highlighting  in particular the risk to the City 
of London Corporation as the administering authority of the City of London Pension 
Fund and in its treasury management role becoming a retail client on 3rd January 
2018. The recommendation is that the Financial Investment Board (the Board)  
agree that elections for professional client status should be made on behalf of the 
authority immediately. 

Recommendations 

Members are asked to:  

i. Note the potential impact on investment strategy of becoming a retail client 
with effect from 3rd January 2018 

ii. Agree to the immediate commencement of applications for elected 
professional client status with all relevant institutions in order to ensure it can 
continue to implement an effective investment strategy. 

iii. Note that in  electing for professional client status the Board acknowledges 
and agrees to forgo the protections available to retail clients attached as 
Appendix 1. 

iv. Note that a training programme will need to be formalised to better evidence 
the expertise, experience and knowledge of the Board as set out in paragraph 
9 and that a report will follow in due course. 

v. Agree to delegate responsibility to the Chamberlain for the purposes of 
completing the applications and determining the basis of the application as 
either full or single service. 

Main Report 

 

Background 

1. Under the current UK regime, local authorities are automatically categorised as 

„per se‟ professional clients in respect of non‑MiFID scope business and are 

categorise
[...]
 work and potential 
cost for both the financial institution and the client, for the purpose of  proving to 
the regulator that all such requirements have been met. 

5. Such protections would mean that the City would not be able to access the wide 
range of assets needed to implement an effective, diversified investment 
strategy. Retail status would significantly restrict the range of financial institutions 
and instruments available to us. Many financial institutions currently servicing the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) and the treasury management 
function are not authorised to deal with retail clients and may not wish to undergo 
the required changes to resources and permissions in order to do so.  

6. Even if the institution secures the ability to deal with retail clients the range of 
instruments it can make available to the client will be limited to those defined 
under Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) rules as „non-complex‟ which would 
exclude many of the asset classes currently included in LGPS fund portfolios. In 
many cases managers will no longer be able to even discuss („promote‟) certain 
asset classes and vehicles with the authority as a retail client.  

Election for professional client status 

7. MiFID II does allow for retail clients which meet certain conditions to elect to be 
treated as professional clients (to „opt up‟). There are two tests which must be 
met by the client when being assessed by the financial institution -  the 
quantitative and the qualitative test. In electing to be treated as professional 
clients the authority will forgo the protections available to retail clients as set out 
in Appendix 1. 

Page 20



8. The Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) and the Local 
Government Association (LGA) along with the Department of Communities and 
Local Government (DCLG) and the Investment Association (IA) have successfully 
lobbied the FCA to make the test better fitted to the unique situation of local 
a
[...]
d there is no intention to use the financial institution again once the current 
relationship has come to an end, for example, for the Pension Fund, if the next 
procurement is achieved via the London CIV.  It is recommended that officers 
determine the most appropriate basis of the application, either via full or single 
service.  

14. Authorities are not required to renew elections on a regular basis but will be 
required to review the information provided in the opt up process and notify all 
financial institutions of any changes in circumstances which could affect their 
status, for example, if the membership of the Board changed significantly 
resulting in a loss of experience or if the relationship with the authority‟s 
investment advisor was terminated. 

LGPS pools  

15. LGPS pools will be professional investors in their own right so will not need to opt 
up with the external institutions they use. Local authorities will however need to 
opt up with their LGPS pool in order to access the full range of services and sub-
funds on offer. 

Page 21



16. In some circumstances, in particular where the pool only offers access to fund 
structures such as Authorised Contractual Scheme (ACS) the pool could use 
„safe harbour‟ provisions resulting from local authorities continuing to be named 
as professional investors in both the Financial Promotion Order (the “FPO”) or in 
the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Promotion of Collective Investment 
Schemes) (Exemptions) Order (the “PCISO”). These provisions would enable the 
promotion and potential sale of units in fund structures to local authorities as 
retail investors. 

17. Elections to professional status will be needed for every financial institution that 
the authority uses outside of the pool, both existing and new, together with a 
continuing review of all elections. If all new purchases are made via fund 
structures within the pool then no new elections will be required, only an ongoing 
review of the elections made with the pool and any legacy external institutions the 
number of which would reduce as assets are liquidated and cash transferred. 

Conclusion 

18. In order to continue to effectively implement the City‟s investment strategy after 
3rd January 2018, applications for election to be treated as professional clients 
should be submitted to all financial institutions with whom we have  an existing or 
potential relationship with in relation to the investment of the pension fund and 
the treasury management function. 

19. This process should start as soon as possible in order to ensure  completion in 
good time as failure to do so could result in  the financial institution having to take 
„appropriate action‟ which could include a termination of the relationship at a 
significant financial risk to the authority. 

20. The Chamberlain should be granted the necessary delegation to make 
applications on the City‟s behalf and to determine the nature of the application on 
either full or single service basis. 

Appendices 

 Appendix 1 – Retail client protections 

 Appendix 2 – Summary of FCA policy statement 

 Appendix 3 – Opt up process flowchart 

 Appendix 4 – Opt up letter template 

 Appendix 5 – Opt up information template  
 
Kate Limna 
Corporate Treasurer – Chamberlain‟s Department 
 
T: 020 7332 3952 
E: kate.limna@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 22

mailto:kate.limna@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Appendix 1 
 

Warnings - Loss of Protections as a Professional Client 
 

Professional Clients are entitled to fewer protections under the UK and EU regulatory regimes than 
is otherwise the case for Retail Clients. This document contains, for information purposes only, a 
summary of the protections that you will lose if you request and agree to be treated as a 
Professional Client.  
 
1. Communicating with clients, including financial promotions  

As a Professional Client the simplicity and frequency in which the firm communicates with 
you may be diff
[...]
e also invited them to spell out how 
they integrated Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) considerations 
into their investment policies.  This confirmed that over 70% of our funds are 
managed by signatories to the Principles of Responsible Investment (PRI). 

- We have been exploring with Mercer, PRI and investment managers possible 
approaches to RI. 

- At the July Policy & Resources Committee Members considered the outcome 
of a Responsible Business Survey of the Corporation and agreed an initial 
action plan, which referenced the work already underway on Responsible 
Investment. 
 

This report sets out further actions we can now take to build on progress over the 
last year, which is aligned with the refreshed draft investment strategy.  It includes a 
suggested roadmap to signing up to the Principles of Responsible Investment over 
the next year. 
 
Members are asked to agree to: 
 

 A Survey of FIB Members on their investment beliefs in relation to 
RI/ESG considerations. 
 

 Following the analysis of the survey results,  a workshop/ FIB discussion 
on a Responsible Investment draft policy statement (see Appendix 1 as 
an example) that would feed into the wider Investment Strategy 

 

 Subsequently, prepare an implementation plan that would enable us to 
commit to the UK Stewardship Code and to the Principles of Responsible 
Investment within an agreed timeframe 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



Main Report 
 
Background 
 
1. Responsible Investment is an approach to investment that explicitly 

acknowledges the relevance to the investor, in carrying out their fiduciary 
duties, of environmental, social and governance (ESG) factors, and the long-
term health and stability of the market as a whole. It recognises that 
generating long-term sustainable returns is dependent on stable, well-
functioning and well governed social, environmental and economic systems. It 
is driven by a growing recognition in the financial community that effective 
researc
[...]
. This suggests that most have signed up to the 
Principles of Responsible Investment (PRI) and will argue that they have 
taken on board ESG considerations.  But they are still at a relatively early 
stage (Level 3 on a scale of 1 – best practice – to 5) in fully integrating RI 
into their ways of working. 
 

- We also wrote to Investment Managers (IMs) to alert them to the 
increasing interest in RI and to give them an opportunity to set out how 
they currently approach ESG considerations and what they plan to do in 
the future.   The responses confirmed that 71% of funds are managed by 
signatories to the PRI but that they were not able to evidence clearly in a 
number of cases how this has impacted on their investment strategies, 
backing up the Mercer analysis.   

 
- Further discussions with Mercer have helped to shape the suggested next 

steps set out below.  And discussions with individual IMs – most recently 
with Pyrford – confirm that RI/ESG considerations are increasingly seen as 
a mainstream/core business, in part in response to a growing expectation 
across public and charitable sectors that they should form an integral part 
of the investment offer.   ESG was also a key element of the Private 
Rented Sector presentations to FIB recently. 

 
- The Responsible Business Survey, which was reported on to P&R in July, 

highlighted the Corporation wide benefits of strengthening our commitment 
to being a Responsible Business and it identified Responsible Investment 
as an area where work was underway and early progress could be made. 

 
A discussion with the Principles of Responsible Investment (PRI) 
organisation, which provides support to signatories and is based in London, 
suggests that: 
 

- Signing up to the PRI can help to provide a strong message of intent to 
Investment Managers, other stakeholders and the public. 
 

- The reporting requirements, particularly for asset owners, are not 
overly onerous, particularly after the initial investme
[...]
art of their wider 
strategy. 

- Following the conclusion of the workshop/FIB discussion, prepare an 
implementation plan that would enable us to commit to the UK 
Stewardship Code and to the Principles of Responsible Investment 
within an agreed timeframe.  

Conclusion 
 
4. Strengthening our commitment to RI/ESG will support the long term 

performance of our assets.  The proposed actions provide a step by step 
approach which would ensure we have a clear strategy which recognises that 
it will take time to implement fully. 

 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – Example of RI policy statement 

 

Dr Peter Kane 
Chamberlain 
T: 0207 332 1300; E: peter.kane@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
  

Page 48

mailto:peter.kane@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Appendix 1 
 
Pension Protection Fund Statement of Investment Principles:  
 
 
Chapter 9 Responsible Investment and corporate governance 
 

9.1 The Board’s primary concern, in setting its investment strategy, is to act in the best 
financial interests of the Fund and its beneficiaries, seeking the best return that is consistent 
with a prudent and appropriate level of risk. 

9.2 The Board believes that in order to fulfil this commitment and to protect and enhance the 
value of the Fund’s investments over the long-term, it must act as a responsible and vigilant 
asset owner and market participant. 

9.3 The Board further believes that environmental, social and governance (ESG) factors can 
have an impact on the long-term performance of its investments, and that the management 
of ESG risks and exploitation of ESG opportunities can add value to its portfolio.  

9.4 The Board is a signatory of the UN Principles of Responsible Investment (UN PRI), a set 
of best practice principles on Responsible Investment (RI). The Board intends to use these 
Principles as a benchmark with which to guide its own approach to RI, and in doing so will 
seek to apply RI principles across all the assets in which it invests. 

9.5 The Board defines environmental,
[...]
edule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

Agenda Item 14b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 163

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 Monthly Investment Analysis Review
	Annex to Monthly Investment Analysis 31-Jul-17

	6 Implementation of the Markets in Financial Instruments Derivative (MiFID II)
	MiFID Report - Appendix 1
	MiFID Report - Appendix 2
	MiFID Report - Appendix 3
	MiFID Report - Appendix 4
	MiFID Report - Appendix 5

	7 Responsible Investment - Next Steps
	11 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	12 Non-Public Outstanding Actions
	13 Pension Fund - Draft Investment Strategy Review
	Pp_CoL PF Investment-strategy-review DRAFTv3

	14a Investment Monitoring Report
	IP Report - Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix Di
	Appendix Dii
	Appendix Diii

	14b Investment Monitoring Report
	15 Sir William Coxen Trust Fund (206936): Future Plans and Objectives





Minutes of the meeting


FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 5 September 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 

 
Members: 

Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 

Chairman) 
Alexander Barr 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Clare James 
Tim Levene 

 

Andrien Meyers 
Deputy Henry Pollard 

James de Sausmarez 
Ian Seaton 

Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 

Sacha Than - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Tom Broughton - Chamberlain's Department 

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department 

Catrina Arbuckle - Mercer 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Henry Colthurst and Alderman Robert Howard. 

 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 

RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  

Alexander Barr declared an interest due to working for Standard Life Aberdeen 
PLC which is branded as Aberdeen Standard Investments. 

 
James de Sausmarez declared an interest in respect of Item 13 due to working 

for Janus Henderson and withdrew from part of the discussion at this item. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 

held on 29 June 2017 be agreed as a correct record. 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  

The Board received the list of outstanding actions and the Chairman noted 

there were no public actions at present. 
 

In response to a Member’s request for an update on the letter received from the 
Minister for Local Government in relation to Local Government Pension 



Scheme Investment Pooling, the Chamberlain explained that this letter would 
be circulated to the Board following the meeting, and the letter confirmed that 

all funds must fully participate in a Pool, and those Pools must have an FCA 
authorised operator. The Chamberlain further explained that although all Pools 

must be operational by April 2018 (and the London CIV is fully operational 
already) there are no specific deadlines for on-boarding any individual asset 
class allocations onto the Pool. The Pools are required to update Ministers on 

progress periodically. The Chamberlain suggested it might be helpful to invite 
officers from the London CIV to a future FIB meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

 
5. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS REVIEW  

The Board received the monthly review for July 2017 which detailed the list of 

current investments. 
 
RESOLVED – That the analysis review be noted. 

 
6. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MARKETS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

DERIVATIVE (MIFID II)  

The Board received a report of the Chamberlain which asked Members to 
agree that elections to profession client status should be made on behalf of the 

authority. 
 

The Chairman explained that in order to continue to effectively implement the 
City Corporation’s investment strategy after 3 January 2018, applications for 
election to be treated as professional clients should be submitted to all financial 

institutions with whom the City Corporation has an existing or potential 
relationship with, in relation to the investment of the pension fund and the 

treasury management function.  
 
The Board agreed that the Chamberlain should be granted the necessary 

delegation to make applications on the City Corporation’s behalf and to 
determine the nature of the application on either full or single service basis. 

 
The Chamberlain explained that a training programme would be rolled out to 
Members of the Board which could include self-assessment elements and other 

needs-based training.  
 

In response to a Member’s question, the Chamberlain confirmed that if in the 
future, Members of the Court were interested in joining the Financial Investment 
Board, those who had not received relevant training would still be eligible to join 

the Board. The Chamberlain further explained that the Board was comprised of 
highly qualified finance professionals and the Chamberlain’s Department would, 

if necessary contact Members regarding their biographies to send as part of the 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board: 

 



a) note the potential impact on investment strategy of becoming a retail 
client with effect from 3rd January 2018; 

b) agree to the immediate commencement of applications for elected 
professional client status with all relevant institutions in order to ensure it 

can continue to implement an effective investment strategy; 
c) note that in electing for professional client status the Board 

acknowledges and agrees to forgo the protections available to retail 

clients as at appendix one in the report before Members; 
d) note that a training programme will need to be formalised to better 

evidence and expertise, experience and knowledge of the Board as set 
out in paragraph nine of the report before Members and a further report 
would follow in due course; 

e) agree to delegate responsibility to the Chamberlain for the purposes of 
completing the applications and determining the basis of the application 

as either full or single service. 
 

7. RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT - NEXT STEPS  

The Board received a report of the Chamberlain which set out further actions to 
be taken in order to continue to build responsible investment, this would 

commence with a Survey of Financial Investment Board Members on their 
investment beliefs and the results of this would inform a workshop and 
subsequent discussions.  

 
The Board noted that it would be useful for the Survey to also seek views on 

implementation of Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) 
considerations for investment policies. The Board further noted that it would be 
useful for the Survey to be shared with Members of the Social Investment 

Board (SIB) and asked the Chamberlain to liaise with SIB Members. The Board 
asked that a note of this discussion and the report before Members be sent to 

the next meeting of the Social Investment Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board agree: 

 
a) to a survey of FIB Members on their investment beliefs in relation to 

RI/ESG considerations; 
b) following the analysis of the survey results, a workshop/FIB discussion 

on a Responsible Investment draft policy statement, that would feed into 

the wider Investment Strategy; 
c) to subsequently, prepare an implementation plan that would enable us to 

commit to the UK Stewardship Code and to the Principles of 
Responsible Investment within an agreed timeframe; and 

d) that a note of this discussion and the report before Members be sent to 

the next meeting of the Social Investment Board. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  

There were no questions. 

 
A Member explained that a new Guild of Investment Managers was being 

formed for those already not in a Livery Company and it was hoped that this 



guild would later be awarded Livery status. Applications would be welcome 
from those interested in joining. 

 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

There was no other business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 

that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item No.     Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

11-15        3 

16-17        - 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2017 

be agreed as a correct record. 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  

The Board received the list of non-public outstanding actions. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

 
13. PENSION FUND - DRAFT INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW  

The Board considered a covering report of the Chamberlain and a report of 

Mercer. 
 

14. INVESTMENT MONITORING REPORT  

The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

15. SIR WILLIAM COXEN TRUST FUND (206936): FUTURE PLANS AND 
OBJECTIVES  

The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  

There was no other business. 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 

THE COMMITTEE  

There were no non-public questions. 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.03 pm 

 

 



 
 

Chairman 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Sacha Than (interim cover) 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3419 
sacha.than@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 


